
Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on the position of the European Union...
ANNEX Section 1 (recognition of the conformity of legislation)
Document Generated: 2023-10-01

1

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on
the position of the European Union on the amendment to Annex 6 to the Agreement between the European Community and the
Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products (2010/724/EU), Division Appendix 1. (See end of Document for details)

ANNEX

Appendix 1

LEGISLATION(1)

Section 1 (recognition of the conformity of legislation)

A. PROVISIONS OF THE UNION

1. Legislative acts

Council Directive 66/401/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of fodder plant seed (OJ 125,
11.7.1966, p. 2298/66).

Council Directive 66/402/EEC of 14 June 1966 on the marketing of cereal seed (OJ 125,
11.7.1966, p. 2309/66).

Council Directive 68/193/EEC of 9 April 1968 on the marketing of material for the vegetative
propagation of the vine (OJ L 93, 17.4.1968, p. 15).

Council Directive 2002/53/EC of 13 June 2002 on the common catalogue of varieties of
agricultural plant species (OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 1).

Council Directive 2002/54/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of beet seed (OJ L 193,
20.7.2002, p. 12).

Council Directive 2002/56/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed potatoes (OJ L 193,
20.7.2002, p. 60).

Council Directive 2002/57/EC of 13 June 2002 on the marketing of seed of oil and fibre plants
(OJ L 193, 20.7.2002, p. 74).

2. Non-legislative acts

Commission Decision 80/755/EEC of 17 July 1980 authorising the indelible printing of
prescribed information on packages of cereal seed (OJ L 207, 9.8.1980, p. 37).

Commission Decision 81/675/EEC of 28 July 1981 establishing that particular sealing systems
are ‘non-reusable systems’ within the meaning of Council Directives 66/400/EEC, 66/401/EEC,
66/402/EEC, 69/208/EEC and 70/458/EEC (OJ L 246, 29.8.1981, p. 26).

Commission Directive 93/17/EEC of 30 March 1993 determining Community grades of basic
seed potatoes, together with the conditions and designations applicable to such grades (OJ L
106, 30.4.1993, p. 7).

Commission Decision 97/125/EC of 24 January 1997 authorising the indelible printing of
prescribed information on packages of seed of oil and fibre plants and amending Decision
87/309/EEC authorising the indelible printing of prescribed information on packages of certain
fodder plant species (OJ L 48, 19.2.1997, p. 35).

Council Decision 2003/17/EC of 16 December 2002 on the equivalence of field inspections
carried out in third countries on seed-producing crops and on the equivalence of seed produced
in third countries (OJ L 8, 14.1.2003, p. 10).

https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.P_.1966.125.01.2298.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.P_.1966.125.01.2298.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.P_.1966.125.01.2309.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.P_.1966.125.01.2309.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1968.093.01.0015.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2002.193.01.0001.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2002.193.01.0012.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2002.193.01.0012.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2002.193.01.0060.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2002.193.01.0060.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2002.193.01.0074.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1980.207.01.0037.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1981.246.01.0026.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1993.106.01.0007.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1993.106.01.0007.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.1997.048.01.0035.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2003.008.01.0010.01.ENG


2 Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on the position of the European Union...
ANNEX Section 2 (mutual recognition of certificates)

Document Generated: 2023-10-01
Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on
the position of the European Union on the amendment to Annex 6 to the Agreement between the European Community and the
Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products (2010/724/EU), Division Appendix 1. (See end of Document for details)

Commission Directive 2003/90/EC of 6 October 2003 setting out implementing measures for
the purposes of Article 7 of Council Directive 2002/53/EC as regards the characteristics to be
covered as a minimum by the examination and the minimum conditions for examining certain
varieties of agricultural plant species (OJ L 254, 8.10.2003, p. 7).

Commission Decision 2004/266/EC of 17 March 2004 authorising the indelible printing of
prescribed information on packages of seed of fodder plants (OJ L 83, 20.3.2004, p. 23).

Commission Directive 2004/29/EC of 4 March 2004 on determining the characteristics and
minimum conditions for inspecting vine varieties (OJ L 71, 10.3.2004, p. 22).

Commission Decision 2004/842/EC of 1 December 2004 concerning implementing rules
whereby Member States may authorise the placing on the market of seed belonging to varieties
for which an application for entry in the national catalogue of varieties of agricultural plant
species or vegetable species has been submitted (OJ L 362, 9.12.2004, p. 21).

Council Decision 2005/834/EC of 8 November 2005 on the equivalence of checks on practices
for the maintenance of varieties carried out in certain third countries and amending Decision
2003/17/EC (OJ L 312, 29.11.2005, p. 51).

Commission Directive 2006/47/EC of 23 May 2006 laying down special conditions concerning
the presence of Avena fatua in cereal seed (OJ L 136, 24.5.2006, p. 18).

Commission Directive 2008/124/EC of 18 December 2008 limiting the marketing of seed of
certain species of fodder plants and oil and fibre plants to seed which has been officially certified
as basic seed or certified seed (OJ L 340, 19.12.2008, p. 73).

Commission Regulation (EC) No 637/2009 of 22 July 2009 establishing implementing rules as
to the suitability of the denominations of varieties of agricultural plant species and vegetable
species (OJ L 191, 23.7.2009, p. 10).

B. SWISS PROVISIONS(2)

Federal Law of 29 April 1998 on agriculture (RS 910.1).

Ordinance of 7 December 1998 on the production and entry into free circulation of plant
propagating material (RS 916.151).

DFE Ordinance of 7 December 1998 on seeds and seedlings of species of arable crops and
fodder plants (RS 916.151.1).

OFAG Ordinance of 7 December 1998 on the catalogue of varieties of cereals, potatoes, fodder
plants, oil and fibre plants and beet (RS 916.151.6).

DFE Ordinance of 2 November 2006 on the production and entry into free circulation of vine
propagating material (RS 916.151.3).

Section 2 (mutual recognition of certificates)

A. PROVISIONS OF THE UNION

1. Legislative acts

—

2. Non-legislative acts

—

https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2003.254.01.0007.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2004.083.01.0023.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2004.071.01.0022.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2004.362.01.0021.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2005.312.01.0051.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2006.136.01.0018.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2008.340.01.0073.01.ENG
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/eu-exit/https://eur-lex.europa.eu/legal-content/EN/TXT/?uri=uriserv:OJ.L_.2009.191.01.0010.01.ENG


Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on the position of the European Union...
ANNEX Section 2 (mutual recognition of certificates)
Document Generated: 2023-10-01

3

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on
the position of the European Union on the amendment to Annex 6 to the Agreement between the European Community and the
Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products (2010/724/EU), Division Appendix 1. (See end of Document for details)

B. SWISS PROVISIONS

—

C. CERTIFICATES REQUIRED FOR IMPORTS

—



4 Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on the position of the European Union...
Document Generated: 2023-10-01

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on
the position of the European Union on the amendment to Annex 6 to the Agreement between the European Community and the
Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products (2010/724/EU), Division Appendix 1. (See end of Document for details)

(1) Unless indicated otherwise, any reference to an act shall mean that act as amended before 31.7.2010.
(2) Local varieties authorised for marketing in Switzerland are not covered.



Commission Decision of 26 November 2010 on the position of the European Union...
Document Generated: 2023-10-01

5

Changes to legislation: 
There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Commission Decision of 26 November
2010 on the position of the European Union on the amendment to Annex 6 to the Agreement
between the European Community and the Swiss Confederation on trade in agricultural products
(2010/724/EU), Division Appendix 1.


